
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH, 6 TACHWEDD, 2018 am 
2:00 y. p.  TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun Roberts, Nicola 
Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Bryan Owen

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales).

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 1 - 14)

To present the minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on the following dates -

 8 October, 2018 (extraordinary)
 24 October, 2018 

3   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 22)

To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager.

4   2019/20 BUDGET CONSULTATION PLAN  (Pages 23 - 30)

To present the report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Corporate 
Transformation.

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 31 - 32)

To consider adopting the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

6   2019/20 BUDGET SETTING - INITIAL PROPOSALS  (Pages 33 - 58)

To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager and the Head of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer.



 1 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 8 October 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Richard 
O Jones, Alun Roberts, J Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts. 
 
Co-opted Members : Mr Keith Roberts (The Catholic Church);  
Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales). 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos M Huw; 
 
Councillor R Meirion Jones – Portfolio Holder for Education, 
Libraries, Youth & Culture); 
 
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas – Portfolio Holder for Corporate. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Services 
Improvements), 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer (for item 2), 
Head of Learning (for item 2), 
Head of Profession Human Resources & Transformation, (for item 
3), 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Robin Williams (Portfolio Holder for Finance), Richard 
A Dew (Portfolio Holder for Planning and Public Protection), 
Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Economic 
Development), Bob Parry OBE FRAgS (Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Property and Waste). 
 
Head of Children and Families’ Services, 
 
Other Members of the Council invited to the meeting 
 
Councillors K P Hughes & Peter S Rogers.   
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor A M Jones – Chair; 
Councillor Bryan Owen. 
 

  
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair as the Chair had submitted his apologies.  The Vice-
Chair welcomed Councillor John Griffith to his first meeting of this Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 ISLE OF ANGLESEY EDUCATION STRATEGY - SCHOOLS' MODERNISATION 
(2018 UPDATE)  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Learning in relation to the Isle of Anglesey 
Education Strategy - Schools’ Modernisation (2018 update). 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education, Libraries, Youth & Culture reported that the 
original Education Strategy – Schools’ Modernisation was published in 2013 and 
this document is an update of the Strategy.  He noted that this Authority has worked 
closely with Head Teachers and Elected Members in respect of modernisation of 
schools programme with10 smaller primary schools which have been combined into 
3 modern 21st century schools in three areas within Band A. By the end of the Band 
A programme 10% of Anglesey Primary Schools pupils will be receiving their 
education in 21st century buildings. In Secondary Schools on the Island, the 
decrease in the numbers and an increase in empty places, together with the cuts 
faced has resulted in significant budgetary challenges across the secondary sector.  
The Portfolio Holder also noted that as a result of the above, together with the 
central government austerity programme, the Education Service must find savings 
of £5m over the next three years.  Welsh Government’s 21st Century Modernisation 
of Schools programme, Band B is to be introduced in 2019, and there will be an 
opportunity to further modernise Anglesey schools to address local budgetary 
challenges.  It is foreseen that the catchment area of Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch will have to be prioritised within Band B as the number of empty school 
places is high and that the anticipated increase in number due to Wylfa Newydd, 
approximately 200 pupils will not make a significant difference. He further said that 

[...]
allenges associated with leading and 
managing schools have increased substantially.  Headteachers need sufficient non-
contact time to address leadership issues.  He noted that the Executive has 
approved the ‘Future Leaders’ development programme for prospective 
Headteachers, non-experienced Headteachers, or those that have been recognised 
to have potential to undertake a leadership role.   
 
The Committee considered the Officer’s report and the information presented and 
made the following points:- 
 
• The Vice-Chair referred to a recent statement by the Prime Minister that austerity 

programme has to come to an end and questioned whether the £5m savings 
facing the Education Service over the next three years will be required?  The 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer responded that he considered 
that the Prime Minister said that austerity will come to an end after Brexit.  He 
said that the local government draft settlement for 2019/20 is awaited from 
Welsh Government on the 9th October, 2018 and he did not expect to receive 
any further details as part of the settlement.  He noted that a Comprehensive 
Spending Review will be published in the Summer of 2019 and it is during the 
period that austerity may come to an end; 

• The Committee referred to the requirement to review the post-16 education 
provision on the Island and concerns were expressed that pupils are having to 
move from one secondary school to another to receive their chosen subjects in A 
Level. It was further expressed that these pupils may be travelling to more than 
one school to receive their education and they seem to lose a contact with their 
main school.   The Head of Learning responded that consultation needs to be 
made to gauge the requirement to review the post-16 education on the Island.  
The Committee expressed concerns that some pupils are leaving secondary 
schools on the Island to receive post-16 education.  The Chief Executive 
responded that it is imperati
[...]
 this 
statement.  The Head of Learning responded that each area will be considered 
and the educational provision will be gauged with empty places and the condition 
of the school buildings and other cost factors; 

• The Committee referred to the consultation process as regards to the schools 
modernisation process and whether lessons can be learnt from the recent 
consultation on the closing of schools on the Island and that the public are 
satisfied that their voice has been listened to.   The Head of Learning responded 
that a consultation process seems to have been more productive within smaller 
groups; 

• Clarification was sought as to when the expenditure per head/person will be 
equal within the school on across Anglesey.  The Head of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer responded that funding towards schools is 
distributed by an allocated formula which is driven by a number of pupils on a 
school register.  Smaller primary schools receive what is equal to additional 
finance to maintain minimum staffing levels i.e. at least one Head Teacher and 
teacher on site.  The expenditure per pupils in the primary sector on Anglesey 
was the 5th highest out of 22 authorities in Wales in 2018/19, down from the 3rd 
highest in 2017/18; 

• Concern was expressed that the opening of the new Santes Dwynwen Primary 
School at Newborough was delayed and that a penalty clause needs to be 
attached to any provision of building a new school in the future;   

• Concerns were expressed that Headteachers are unable to be afforded 
appropriate non-contact time within schools.  The Head of Learning responded 
that within larger schools non-contact time for Headteachers is able to be 
sustained but when budgetary savings are forced on schools the issue will 
become more problematic and will put pressure on Headteachers in having to 
teach and lead the schools; 

• Members of the Committee considered that it would be advantageous to view a 
Lifelong Learning School together and one of the new 21st Century School on the 
Island.      

 
It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive :- 
 
• To agree to adopt the Isle of Anglesey School Modernisation Education 

Strategy (Update 2018) which will take effect from 15 October, 2018 

Page 4



 5 

onwards and that attention be given to the Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones 
catchment area; 

 
• To agree that Officers start the consultation process within the Band B 

areas over the next 12 months.  The Committee also made the following  
comments:-  

 
• Recognise the need to act urgently in relation to Post 16 Education on 

the Island; 
• It should be considered how affordable it would be to implement the 

strategy in future; 
• That attention needs to be given to the condition of schools on the 

Island.  
• Every effort should be made while implementing the strategy to keep 

Post 16 pupils on the Island; 
• Attention should be given to addressing the issue of ‘cost per head’ of 

pupils across the Island; 
• Recognise the need to implement the best options for specific areas 

and that there is no mention in the document to closing schools with 
less than 120 pupils;  

• Attention should be given to non-contact time of Head Teachers in 
Schools; 

• Imperative that timetables for building new schools are realised; 
• That appropriate and considerate arrangements are made during the 

consultation period in order to give the public an opportunity to 
express their views/concerns; 

•   Consider arrangements for Members to visit a lifelong learning schools 
and one of the new schools that have recently been built on the Island.   
 

ACTION : As noted above. 
 

3 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2017/18  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Transformation and Human Resources in 
relation to the above. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate reported that the Annual Performance Plan looks 
back on the Council’s performance for 2017/18 together with the Council’s progress 
against the Authority’s Wellbeing Objectives.  The Portfolio Holder outlined the 
Council’s achievements during 2017/18 as noted in the report.  He further referred 
to the Performance Indicators for 2017/18 and services are improving even though 
the Council faced having to make savings of £2.5m within the budget.  The National 
Indicators, known as Performance Accountability Measures (PAM) are published 
and compare every local authority against the same indicators.  In 2017/18, 50% of 
the indicators for this Authority had improved, 36% declined in performance and 
14% of the indicators are new.  He noted that each year the PAM indicators are 
reviewed and new performance indicators are introduced to monitor performance 
on a national basis.   
 

Page 5



 6 

The Committee considered the Officer’s report and the information presented and 
made the following points :- 
 
• Clarification was sought as to the how the 2017/18 performance indicators have 

an effect on work programmes for the next few years and whether priority needs 
to be given to some services which have been highlighted as risks.  The Chief 
Executive responded that the Performance Report gives an indication as to how 
the Council is performing at a given time.  He said that the most important matter 
is that the Council continues to improves services provided;  

• Reference was made that the Island have suffered pockets of deprivation with 
high levels of young people unemployed and also young people leaving the 
Island to find work.  Questions were raised as to how many people have been 
able to take advantage of employment opportunities following recent 
developments on the Island i.e. Llangefni Link Road, Bluestone project, Msparc 
in Gaerwen etc., and whether this has improved the Island economy.  The Head 
of Profession Human Resources & Transformation responded that if people are 
in employment they are able to contribute to the local economy and be able to 
improve their quality of life.  The 
[...]
rough the additional 25% premium on empty homes and 
holiday homes is used to develop social housing; it was expressed that part of 
the premium was to be available to support first time buyers.  The Leader of the 
Council responded that part of the revenue raised is used to support first time 
buyers (which has been awarded in full to young people on the Island) and the 
premium is not used to build social housing.  She noted that it is the HRA funding 
that will be used to build social housing on the Island.  It was further noted that 

Page 6



 7 

part of the funding from the additional premium on empty/holiday homes is used 
as grant funding towards helping people to put central heating and roofs on 
homes; this is an innovative grant funding scheme.  The Head of Profession 
Human Resources & Transformation stated that the above comments will be 
included within the Performance Report before submitting to the Executive and 
full Council in due course.  

      
It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive :- 

 
• That the final version of the 2017/18 Performance Report should be 

published by the statutory date at the end of October and that Officers 
complete this in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Corporate so 
that it can be published as part of the full Council’s agenda at its 
meeting to be held on 22 October, 2018; 

• That Section 3.2 of the Councils Constitution be amended to include 
approving decisions for the Council’s Wellbeing Statement and 
Objectives in accordance with the 2016 Future Generations Act as a 
function that the Full Council must fulfil. 

• To authorise the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer to make the necessary changes to the matters that have been 
assigned as functions that must be approved by the full Council in the 
Councils Constitution together with any changes which must be made 
as a result to reflect this. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
  
 
 

 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 VICE-CHAIR IN THE CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October, 2018  

PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard Griffiths, Alun Roberts, J. Arwel 
Roberts, Nicola Roberts  
 
Co-opted Members: Mr Keith Roberts (The Catholic Church), Mrs Anest 
Frazer (The Church in Wales) 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Youth and Culture) 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer  
Head of Learning 
Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property  
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Owain Jones, Bryan Owen 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillors Llinos Medi Huws (Leader) R.G. Parry OBE, FRAgS 
(Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property), Robin Williams 
(Portfolio Member for Finance) 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in item 4 on the 
agenda as the Chair of the Governing Body of Ysgol Bodffordd. 

Councillor Nicola Roberts declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in item 4 on the 
agenda as a governor of Ysgol Talwrn and Ysgol y Graig, Llangefni and the parent of a 
daughter attending Ysgol y Graig. 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 
following dates were presented and were confirmed as correct – 

 12 September, 2018 

 20 September, 2018 (call-in meeting) 

Page 9



 

2 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the 
following item as it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Schedule 12A to the said Act and outlined in the Public Interest 
Test as presented. 

4 SCHOOLS’ MODERNISATION – STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE/OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE FOR A NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL TO REPLACE YSGOL BODFFORDD AND 
YSGOL CORN HIR  

The report of the Head of Learning incorporating the combined Strategic Outline Case 
and Outline Business Case (SOC/OBC) for a new primary school instead of Ysgol 
Bodffordd and Ysgol Corn Hir was presented for the Committee’s consideration and 
comment. 

The Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth referred to the 
SOC/OBC’s links to the Council Plan and other corporate priorities. The report sets out 
the strategic, economic, commercial, financial and management grounds for the new 
school in line with the 21st Century Schools Business case process for capital funding for 
the project. 

The Head of Learning summarised the specifications for the new school which will have a 
capacity of 360 and will be a community school and as such will have community areas; 
its location which was determined after a detailed site evaluation process, the 
procurement process and the project delivery timetable. 

The Committee considered the information presented and raised the following points – 

 The Committee noted that the new school site on land to the north of the B5109 
immediately after the right turning to the Bryn Meurig estate in Llangefni is a sloping 
site and that due to the site conditions highways works have been identified as 
necessary. The Committee sought clarification of what the works are likely to entail. 
 
The Committee was advised by the Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Service that the selected site has been assessed and there are no issues that make it 
unsuitable from a highways’ perspective as long as certain aspects are undertaken by 
the developer as part of the scheme’s overall costs to alleviate Highways concerns. 
The Officer confirmed that detailed di
[...]
scussed at the recent Engagement and Consultation 
Board (24.10.18) which gave guidance that there was a need for better 
attendance and discussion with young people as part of this year's consultation 
plan. 
 
In addition, the plan was presented to a briefing session for all members of the 
County Council on the 30th of October. 

 

Page 24



FT [28/10/19]  
10 

 

10 
 

 
 
 

6 – Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Language] 

 
The plan is designed to ensure the input and response of as many residents as possible 
from different areas and backgrounds. Impact assessments regarding the specific 
proposals will be considered as part of the wider discussion of the process. 
 

 

7 – Financial Implications 

 
The financial implications of realizing this plan will be very small. What will be required to 
implement it is staff resource and time with a small amount of revenue expenditure being 
envisaged to hold panels and discussions with specific residents. 
 

 
 

8 – Appendices: 

 
Appendix A - Anglesey County Council Financial Proposals Consultation / Communication 
Plan 2019/20 
 

 
 

9 - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 
Council plan 2017-2022 
 

Page 25



FT [28/10/19]  
11 

 

11 
 

ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION PLAN –  

BUDGET PROPOSALS CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 2019/20 

The purpose of this plan is to acknowledge the areas of work required so as to consult as wide and thorough as possible. This will ensure that the Executive’s 

final budget proposals for the 2019/20 budget to the Council in February 2019 is done so with the appreciation and understanding of the different viewpoints 

and the risks it entails. 

This plan provides an appreciation to our citizens / partners of the future financial challenges facing us as a public sector body.  

The following schedule encompasses the dates Nov 13th – Dec 31st.  

 

Ref. 

 

 

Date / 

Period 

 

Event / Campaign & 
[...]
he procurement of 
services. There is a strong public interest 
in ensuring that information is not 
disclosed in a way that is detrimental to 
the financial interests of the Council and, 
ultimately, the people it serves. 

 

The budget will be disclosed in due course, 
this weakens any public interest 
arguments in favour of disclosure of this 
report on the grounds of transparency; 
transparency will be satisfied in due course 
and the public’s legitimate interest will be 
satisfied. 

 

Argymhelliad - Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad o bwys mwy na budd y cyhoedd wrth 

ddatgelu’r wybodaeth. 
Recommendation - The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

 

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 14, 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	CSC241018

	3 Forward Work Programme
	4 2019/20 Budget Consultation Plan
	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	6 2019/20 Budget Setting - Initial Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
Richard Owain Jones, Bryan Owen, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts.

Co-opted Members : 

Mr Keith Roberts (The Catholic Church).

Other Members of the County Council

Kenneth P Hughes, Dafydd Roberts.

The Executive :

Councillor Llinos M Huws (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Social Services);
Councillor Richard A Dew (Portfolio Holder for Planning &Public 
Protection);
Councillor R Meirion Jones (Portfolio Holder for Education, Youth, 
Libraries & Culture);
Councillor Alun Mummery (Portfolio Holder for Housing and Supporting 
Communities);
Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS (Portfolio Holder for Highways, 
Property & Waste);
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business).

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Learning,
Head of Adults’ Services,
Head of Democratic Services,
Interim Head of Highways, Waste & Property,
Accountancy Services Manager (BHO),
Service Business Manager (Economic) (CB),
Scrutiny Manager,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillor Glyn Haynes.
Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales).

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Transformation & the Welsh Language). 



2

The Chair congratulated Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS on his recent marriage.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 
following dates were presented and confirmed as correct:-

 8 October, 2018 (extraordinary);
 24 October, 2018 (subject to the inclusion of Councillor John Griffith as being present at 

the meeting). 

3 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager incorporating the Committee’s current Forward Work 
Programme for 2017/18 to 2019/20 was presented to the Committee.

It was RESOLVED to accept the Forward Work Programme.

ACTION : None 

4 2019/20 BUDGET CONSULTATION PLAN 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) & Transformation 
incorporating a proposed plan for conducting the public consultation process 2019/20 
Budget during the period from the week commencing 12th November to 31st December, 
2018 was presented for the Committee’s consideration.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business reported that the initial internal stage of the 
Budget consultation process i.e. with Elected Members and Officers within the Council has 
been completed.  The plan was also discussed recently within the Engagement and 
Consultation Board which gave guidance that there was a need for better attendance and 
discussion with young people as part of this year’s consultation plan.  The second stage is 
to ensure that input and response of as many residents of Anglesey possible is secured.  

The Committee considered the proposed Financial Proposals Consultation/ 
Communication Plan and made the following points:-

 Clarification was sought as to the process as regard to engaging and receiving 
comments by young people in respect of the Budget Consultation Plan.  The Leader of 
the Council explained the previous year budget consultation process and noted that she 
attended Secondary Schools on the Island.  She further said that the same process will 
entail together with a ‘Question and Answer Session’ being arranged with 
representatives from ‘Llais Ni’ and pupils of all ages to participate in the financial 
consultation process.  She further said that representatives from the Urdd, Anglesey 
Young Farmers and homeless young people have also been contacted to arrange a 
session as regards to the participation within the consultation on the Council’ Financial 
Proposals;



3

 Reference was made to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and 
questions raised whether the Public Services Board is consulted as regards to the 
consultation process and the possible effects of savings proposals will have on the 
Councils stakeholders.  The Leader of the Council said that the Councils partnerships 
will be invited, as the previous year, to discuss the financial proposal.

It was RESOLVED to agree to the proposed Budget Consultation Plan for 2019/20 
and to recommend its adoption by the Executive.

(Councillors Aled M Jones and Bryan Owen abstained from voting).

ACTION :  As noted above.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12, 13, 14 and 15 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public 
Interest Test.”

6 2019/20 BUDGET SETTING - INITIAL PROPOSALS 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer outlining 
the context to the 2019/20 budget setting process.  The report incorporated at Appendix 1, 
on the initial proposals for the 2019/20 budget.  The paper provides a position statement on 
the following issues:-

 The Executive’s initial budget proposals
 Local Government initial settlement (Welsh Government)
 Council Tax
 Reserves and general balances
 Savings proposals
 Budget pressures
 Risks
 Impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan

The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that setting the budget for 2019/20 will be a 
challenge due to the provisional local government budget settlement announcement by 
Welsh Government on 9 October, 2018 with a 1% cut in funding.  He noted that before 
identifying any savings and increasing the Council Tax or the Council Tax premium the 
Council is facing a financial gap of £7.156m for the 2019/20 financial year.  The services 
within the Council have identified savings of £3.7m and details of the savings have been 
reported to the Elected Members Briefing Sessions and has been included within Appendix 
4 of the report to this Committee.  He further referred to the Council’s balance of general 
reserves as at 31 March 2018 stood at £6.9m, which was just above the balance assessed 
by the Head of Function (Resources)/151 Officer as the minimum required.  However, the 
current budget position for 2018/19 is projecting an overspend of over £2m and this will 
have to be funded from the general reserves which will result that the level of general 
reserves will be below the minimum recommended balance.  However, he said that 
following the UK Budget announcement on the 29th October, 2018, it is expected that 
additional funding will be received by the Welsh Government (as part of the Barnett formula 



4

for Wales), and Welsh Government has expressed that local government will be in the 
forefront to receive any additional funding available.  The Portfolio Holder further said that 
Welsh Government is also considering as to how the new Teachers’ Pension is to be 
funded as it will be a financial burden on local authorities.  He wished to note an 
amendment to the report that the nappy collection service will be consulted upon during the 
consultation process of the 2018/19 Budget.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the Medium Term 
Financial Plan sets out a number of assumptions and these have been taken into account 
in calculating the standstill budget for 2019/20.  He referred to the Standstill Budget as 
regards to the services provided at present by the Council and which highlights the 
requirements for additional funding for services which are under financial pressure i.e. 
Children’s Services.  He said that ‘Committed Changes’ within the budget are amendments 
which are taken into account in drawing up the standstill budget and they reflect an 
increase/decrease in costs which are outside the control of the Council.  These were 
highlighted within paragraph 3 of the report.   The Head of Function further said that any 
change to the Council Tax premium will impact on the Council’s funding and change the 
funding gap.  He referred to the premium for empty properties and second homes which 
may be a matter for discussion during the consultation process on the budget for 2019/20.

Councillor Dafydd Roberts, on behalf of the Finance Scrutiny Panel, gave detailed 
consideration to some of the initial draft budget proposals at its last meeting held on 26th 
September, 2018. The Finance Scrutiny Panel had specifically prioritised 3 service areas 
i.e. Learning Services, Adult Services and Highways, Waste and Property.   A summary of 
the Panel’s deliberations was attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

The Committee considered the information presented and made the following points :-

 The Committee expressed deep concerns as to the unacceptable cut of 1% in the 
financial settlement for 2019/20.  It was noted that the WLGA is campaigning to put 
pressure on Welsh Government for further funding within the final local government 
settlement.  Questions were raised as to the formula used by WG as regards to local 
government settlement.  The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
responded that WG reviewed their local government settlement formula for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 which had resulted in rural authorities receiving additional funding.  However, 
the funding formula appears to favour urban areas in South Wales who received a 
smaller reduction due to population increase in those urban areas.  An analysis of the 
Standard Spending Assessment allocation does not identify one clear reason as to why 
Anglesey has fared badly in this year’s settlement compared to previous years. The 
Leader of the Council said that the North Wales Local Authority’s Leaders Group has 
recently requested a meeting with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Mr Mark Drakeford 
AM to discuss the local government settlement, but to date the meeting is still awaiting 
to take place by WG.  It was noted that the WLGA is campaigning to put pressure on 
Welsh Government for further funding within the final local government settlement.  The 
Committee considered that a formal response needs to be undertaken to the 
Welsh Government expressing their concerns with the provisional settlement and 
to press of additional funding in the final settlement.  

 The Committee considered that the 2nd Homes/Empty Homes premium needs to be 
increased as a method by which the budget funding gap can be closed;

 Clarification was sought to the allocated formula used as regards to funding per pupil 
and the methodology of that funding transferring when a pupil transfers to another 
school.  The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer responded that funding 



5

towards schools is distributed by an allocated formula which is driven by the number of 
pupils within a school.  The formula allocates more per pupil to the smaller schools as it 
provides funding to ensure a minimum staffing level and that the building costs are 
funded in full and as a result they become a higher proportion of the overall budget for 
the smaller schools.

 It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive :-

 That a formal response be submitted to the Welsh Government expressing their 
disappointment with regards to provisional settlement and to press for additional 
funding in the final settlement in due course;

 To accept the standstill budget and not to request services to find further savings 
nor to use the Council’s reserves as means of closing the financial gap;

 That consideration needs to be given to increasing the 2nd Homes/Empty Homes 
premium.

ACTION : As noted above.

(Mr Keith Roberts, Co-opted Member abstained from voting). 

COUNCILLOR ALED M JONES
CHAIR


